

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

KELVIN LEON JONES, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GOVERNOR OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida, No. 4:19-cv-00300 (Hinkle, J.)

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF VOTING RIGHTS SCHOLARS:
PROFESSORS JOSHUA A. DOUGLAS, ATIBA ELLIS,
LUIS FUENTES-ROHWER, PAMELA KARLAN,
BERTRALL ROSS, DAVID SCHULTZ, AND FRANITA TOLSON
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

RUSSELL SPIVAK
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 230-8800

DAVID GRINGER
MANDANA FATEMI
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

JOSEPH LEVY
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
950 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304
(650) 858-6000

August 3, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF AMICI’S IDENTITY AND INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE UNITED STATES’ LONG HISTORY OF ECONOMIC DISENFRANCHISEMENT	3
A. Florida’s SB7066 Replicates Restrictions Employed Throughout American History to Block Individuals of Lower Economic Status from Voting	3
B. The Twenty-Fourth Amendment Established a Broad Prohibition on the Use of Any Tax to Abridge the Right to Vote	10
II. FLORIDA’S PAY-TO-VOTE LAW VIOLATES THE AMENDMENT’S CLEAR TERMS, ITS INTENDED EFFECTS, AND SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT.....	13
A. SB7066 Is A Tax As Understood By The Amendment’s Framers.....	14
B. SB7066 Violates the Amendment By Erecting Economic Barriers To Voting.....	18
III. THE AMENDMENT APPLIES TO ALL CITIZENS	21
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Breedlove v. Suttles</i> , 302 U.S. 277 (1937).....	8
<i>Butler v. Thompson</i> , 341 U.S. 937 (1951).....	8
<i>Colgrove v. Battin</i> , 413 U.S. 149 (1973).....	21
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	17
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	14
<i>EEOC v. Catastrophe Management Solutions</i> , 852 F.3d 1018 (11th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Gray v. Johnson</i> , 234 F. Supp. 743 (S.D. Miss. 1964)	19, 20
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965).....	3, 10, 11, 19, 22
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	12, 13
<i>Helsinn Healthcare S.A. v. Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 628 (2019).....	16
<i>Johnson v. Bredesen</i> , 624 F.3d 742 (6th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	14
<i>National Association of Manufacturers v. Department of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	17

National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012).....10, 16

Nelson v. Sears, Roebuck & Company,
312 U.S. 359 (1941).....17

NLRB v. Canning,
573 U.S. 513 (2014).....21

NLRB v. Scrivener,
405 U.S. 117 (1972).....16

Richardson v. Ramirez,
418 U.S. 24 (1974).....23

Solymar Investments, Ltd. v. Banco Santander S.A.,
672 F.3d 981 (11th Cir. 2012)17

United States v. Jones,
565 U.S. 400 (2012).....19

United States v. New York,
315 U.S. 510 (1942).....17

United States v. Sotelo,
436 U.S. 268 (1978).....17

United States v. Texas,
252 F. Supp. 234 (W.D. Tex. 1966)18

Williams v. Florida,
399 U.S. 78 (1970).....21

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Constitution
 amend. XIII.....21
 amend. XIV.....22
 amend. XXIV.....2, 8, 14

Florida Constitution (1885)
 art. V, § 149
 art. VI, § 8.....6

Ga. Const. art. IV, § 1(1798)	5
La. Const. art. II, § 8 (1812)	5
N.C. Const. art. VIII (1776).....	5
Pa. Const. § 6 (1776).....	5
S.C. Const. art. I, § 4 (1790)	5
Florida Statutes	
§ 98.0751	9
§ 215.32	10
§ 561.5101	9
§ 938.01	10
§ 938.05	9, 10

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

87 Cong. Rec. 5072 (1962).....	2, 12, 22
87 Cong. Rec. 17,654 (1962).....	2, 12, 18, 19
<i>Abolition of Poll Tax in Federal Elections: Hearing on H.J. Res. 404, 425, 434, 594, 601, 632, 655, 663, 670 & S.J. Res. 29 Before the Subcommittee No. 5 of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 87th Cong., 2d Sess. (1962)</i>	11
H.R. Rep. No. 87-1821 (1962).....	11, 12, 18
Florida Senate Bill 7066	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ackerman, Bruce & Jennifer Nou, <i>Canonizing the Civil Rights Revolution: The People and the Poll Tax</i> , 103 Nw. U. L. Rev. 63 (2009).....	11
<i>Ballentine’s Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1969)	15, 18
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1951).....	15, 18

Cogan, Jacob Katz, *The Look Within: Property, Capacity, and Suffrage in Nineteenth Century America*, 107 Yale L. J. 473 (1997).....5

Coldwell III, Daniel, *The Monetary and Fiscal Policies of 1966, 45 Taxes* 545 (1967).....16

Ellis, Atiba, *The Cost of the Vote: Poll Taxes, Voter Identification Laws, and the Price of Democracy*, 86 Denv. U. L. Rev. 1023 (2009).....4, 5, 6, 7, 8

Foner, Eric, *Reconstruction: America’s Unfinished Revolution, 1863-1877* (1988).....6

Issacharoff, Samuel, et al., *The Law of Democracy: Legal Structure of the Political Process* (3d ed., 2007)5

Karlan, Pamela S., *Lightning in the Hand: Indians and Voting Rights*, 120 Yale L.J. 1420 (2011).....8

Keyssar, Alexander, *The Right to Vote: The Contested History of Democracy in the United States* (2000).....4, 5, 6

Kousser, J. Morgan, *The Shaping of Southern Politics: Suffrage Restriction and the Establishment of the One-Party South* (1974).....7

Lloyd, R. Grann, *White Supremacy in the United States* (1952).....7

Mower, Lawrence & David Ovalle, *How much will regaining the right to vote cost Florida felons? It could be a lot*, Miami Herald (Mar. 21, 2019), <https://www.miamiherald.com/news/politics-government/state-politics/article228192699.html>.....13

Ogden, Frederic D., *The Poll Tax in the South* (1958).....6, 7, 8, 9

Radin Law Dictionary (Lawrence G. Greene ed., 1955).....15

Scalia, Antonin & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012).....14, 17

Schmidt, Robert M., *Federal Taxation—A Lesson in Direct and Indirect Sanctions*, 49 Iowa L. Rev. 474 (1964)16

Schultz, David & Sarah Clark, <i>Wealth v. Democracy: The Unfulfilled Promise of the Twenty Fourth Amendment</i> , 29 Quinnipiac L. Rev. 375 (2011)	4, 21
Shakespeare, William, <i>Romeo and Juliet</i>	17
Sokoloff, Kenneth L., <i>The Evolution of Suffrage Institutions in the New World: A Preliminary Look, in Crony Capitalism and Economic Growth in Latin America: Theory and Evidence</i> (Stephen Haber ed., 2002)	5
Steinfeld, Robert J., <i>Property and Suffrage in the Early American Republic</i> , 41 Stan. L. Rev. 335 (1989)	5
Waldman, Michael, <i>The Fight to Vote</i> (2016)	4
<i>Webster's International Dictionary</i> (14th ed. 1961 & 15th ed. 1966)	15
Wood, Erika, Brennan Ctr. for Justice, <i>Florida: An Outlier in Denying Voting Rights</i> (2016)	6
Wood, Erika, et al., Brennan Center for Justice, <i>Jim Crow in New York</i> (2009), https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/2019-08/Report_JIMCROWNY_2010.pdf	5
